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FEC # 21-402 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Dotie Joseph 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-402 

 
TO:  Juan-Carlos Planas, Esquire 
 Law Offices of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A. 
 9100 South Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1500 
 Miami, FL 33156 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on December 3, 2025,  at 9:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, via Webinar at:  Registration URL 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453.  Webinar ID 144-463-043  
Audio Only 1 877 309 2074 -- 786-784-735. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 7, 2025 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 21-402 
v. 

Dotie Joseph, 
Respondent. 

I ----------------

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its 

regularly scheduled meeting held on August 20, 2025 , at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom teleconferencing. 

On September 12, 2024, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable 

cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff s 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violations: 

Count 1: 

On November I 6, 2020, Dotie Joseph violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when she certified that the campaign's 2020 
Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 2: 

On November 16, 2020, Dotie Joseph violated Section I 06.141 (I), 
Florida Statutes, when she failed to accurately reflect the disposition 
of all remaining campaign funds within 90 days after being elected. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case # 21-402 

I) .. 



The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating 

Section I 06.19( 1 )( c ), Florida Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 20, 2025. 

Copies furnished to: 
Mattie T. Clay, Assistant General Counsel 
Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq., Counsel for Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

Ti accaro, J.D., Executive Director 
For Joseph S. Van de Bogart, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A BEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s) 
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its 
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable 
Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order 
of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
ts unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings ("DOAH") if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed 
with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper 
right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 21-402 

I 



If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within thirty (30) days of the date this Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal 
or informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. 
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 West Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will provide 
you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable rules upon 
request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 2 1-402 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Dotie Joseph 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-402 

 
TO:  Juan-Carlos Planas, Esquire 
 Law Offices of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A. 
 9100 South Daddland Blvd., Suite 1500 
 Miami, FL 33156 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

 You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled hearing for February 26 and 27, 2025, is cancelled. It is 
anticipated that your case will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting, on a date to be determined.   A Notice of 
Hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days prior to the new hearing date. 
 
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 24, 2025 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Dotie Joseph 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-402 

 
TO:  Juan-Carlos Planas, Esquire 
 Law Offices of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A. 
 9100 South Daddland Blvd., Suite 1500 
 Miami, FL 33156 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 27, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items 
into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 5, 2025 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:  Dotie Joseph       Case No.:  FEC 21-402 
_______________________________/ 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 
 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(5) and 106.141(1), Florida 
Statutes, and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on 
August 14, 2023, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation: 
 

1. On July 30, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) received a 
referral from the Florida Division of Elections (“Complainant” or “Division”) alleging that Dotie 
Joseph (“Respondent”) violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 
 

2. Respondent was a candidate for State Representative, District 108, in the 2020 
election. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 1; ROI Exhibit 2, page 1)1 Respondent was re-elected during the 
primary election held on August 18, 2020. (Attachment A, page 2) 
 

3. Respondent’s Statement of Candidate form (“DS-DE 84”) and Appointment of 
Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form (“DS-DE 9”) were filed on 
December 13, 2018. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 1; ROI Exhibit 2, page 1) Respondent initially appointed 
herself to serve as treasurer for the campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 1) On March 5, 2019, and 
March 6, 2019, Respondent appointed Cleona Pierre to serve as treasurer and herself to serve as 
deputy treasurer for the campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1, pages 2-3) 
 

4. By letter dated May 22, 2023, the Executive Director notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 
 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate 
for State Representative, District 108, may have certified one or 
more campaign treasurer’s reports were true, correct, and complete 
when they were not, based on an apparent surplus after the 2020 TR 
report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 
 
Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 
candidate for State Representative, District 108, filed a 2020 TR 
report that may have failed to accurately reflect the disposition of all 

 
1 The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROI.” 
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remaining campaign funds, based upon an apparent surplus balance 
after the 2020 TR was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 
candidate for State Representative, District 108, may have falsely 
reported or deliberately failed to include information in one or more 
campaign treasurer reports, as required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, based upon an apparent surplus balance after the 2020 TR 
report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

 
5. By letter dated December 14, 2018, Kristi Reid Willis, Chief, Bureau of Election 

Records, sent Respondent a letter acknowledging that the Division had received her DS-DE 9 and 
that her name was placed on the 2020 active candidate list. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1) 
 

6. The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports 
with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system (“EFS”) and provided Respondent 
with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS. (ROI Exhibit 3, 
page 1) The letter further advised Respondent that all the Division’s publications and reporting 
forms were available on its website and directed Respondent to print out Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates, as well as other relevant documents. (ROI Exhibit 
3, page 2) 
 
Alleged Violation: Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes 
 

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by certifying 
that the campaign’s 2020 Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not 
based upon an apparent surplus balance of $1,427.08. (Attachment B, page 1) 
 

8. Under Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, a campaign treasurer’s report is required to 
contain all contributions received and all expenditures made during the reporting period. When a 
candidate has appointed a campaign treasurer to handle the recording and filing of the campaign’s 
activities, the candidate still has a duty to read each report and “be alert for any errors which, based 
on the candidate’s own knowledge, appear on the face of the report” prior to signing it. Diaz de la 
Portilla v. Fla. Elections Comm’n, 857 So. 2d 913, 921 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) 
 

9. The 2020 Termination Report was filed on the designated due date of November 
16, 2020. (ROI Exhibit 4, page 1) Respondent reported no contributions, 45 expenditures totaling 
$86,715.79, and 19 distributions totaling $6,591.80. (ROI Exhibit 7, pages 2-8 & 10-14) 
 

10. An amended report was filed on May 24, 2021, July 29, 2021, and August 3, 2021, 
wherein four expenditures were added, which totaled $1,427.15, three expenditure names were 
modified, and 13 expenditure types were modified. (ROI Exhibit 7, pages 4-6 & 15-17) 
 

11. A subpoena was issued to Respondent’s designated campaign depository to verify 
the financial activity that occurred during the relevant reporting period, i.e., August 14, 2020, to 
November 16, 2020. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1) 
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12. Bank records show that ten transactions were omitted, which included two 
contributions totaling $2,359.50 and eight expenditures totaling $4,842.31. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 
3-5, 7, 13, 15 & 18; ROI Exhibit 7, pages 2-5) The two contributions consisted of a $600 loan from 
Respondent and a refund totaling $1,759.50. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 7, 15, 26 & 27) 

 
13. Four of the missing expenditures were added on an amended report filed July 29, 

2021; however, three of the expenditures did not match the Vantiv amounts reflected in the 
campaign’s bank statements though the amounts were similar. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 7, 15 & 18; 
ROI Exhibit 7, page 16) 

 
14. Respondent’s remaining funds, which totaled $5,150.00, were described as a 

transfer to a future campaign on the last day of the reporting period. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 5) Bank 
records show that the amount was withdrawn as cash, and signed off by Respondent, 
approximately one week later. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 15, 17 & 28-30) Respondent’s 2022 
campaign reflected the incoming transfer on November 23, 2020. (Attachment C, page 1) 

 
15. Respondent attested that her appointed treasurer was primarily responsible for 

keeping the campaign’s records and preparing the campaign’s reports. Respondent stated that she 
appointed herself to serve as deputy treasurer for the purpose of signing checks and making some 
deposits; however, Respondent never performed bookkeeping functions and never filed a report. 
Respondent attested that she was unaware of the campaign’s discrepancies until she received the 
complaint. Respondent acknowledged that she received Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, but did not 
read it. Respondent stated that she read some of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook 
although she did not receive a copy. (ROI Exhibit 9, pages 1-3) 
 

16. As Respondent had knowledge of her own loan to the campaign and the final 
disposition of funds, Respondent should have identified the errors and omissions associated with 
these transactions. Therefore, Respondent certified that the campaign’s 2020 Termination Report 
was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Alleged Violation: Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes 
 

17. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by failing to 
properly dispose of the funds on deposit in her campaign account. 
 

18. Respondent was elected in the primary election held on August 18, 2020, after the 
general election was canceled. (ROI, page 1, ¶1; Attachment A, page 1) Therefore, Respondent 
was required to dispose of the funds on deposit in her campaign account within 90 days after being 
elected, i.e., November 16, 2020. (ROI Exhibit 4, page 1) 
 

19. Bank records show that Respondent’s account reflected a balance of $10,188.10 at 
the end of the termination reporting period. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 17) One check was written prior 
to the end of the reporting period, which was made out to Respondent for $5,038.10 with “Office 
Account” listed in the memo section, and would have resulted in a balance of $5,150.00 if factored 
into the final accounting. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 15, 17 & 18) Respondent’s 2020 Q4 Office 
Account Report reflects the transfer. (Attachment D, page 1) 
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20. Respondent reported that the remaining funds were transferred to a future campaign 
account on the last day of the reporting period; however, Respondent signed a closeout cash 
withdrawal totaling $5,150.00 approximately one week after the deadline in violation of Sections 
106.11, 106.12, and 106.141, Florida Statutes. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 15, 17 & 28-30; ROI Exhibit 
7, page 5) 

 
21. Respondent did not specifically comment as to the campaign’s surplus balance or 

transfer to other accounts. (ROI Exhibit 9, pages 1-3) 
 

22. It appears that Respondent did not properly dispose of all remaining campaign 
funds within 90 days after being elected. 
 
Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 
 

23. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by falsely 
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 
on the campaign’s 2020 Termination Report. 

 
24. Insufficient evidence exists showing that Respondent deliberately concealed or 

falsified the campaign’s financial activity. Although Respondent made an improper cash 
withdrawal after the deadline to dispose of the campaign’s funds, Respondent’s subsequent 
campaign account reflected receipt of the funds. (Attachment C, page 1) Respondent’s affidavit 
and the available bank statements indicate that Respondent’s actions and inactions are more 
appropriately charged under Sections 106.07(5) and 106.141(1), Florida Statutes. 

 
25. It does not appear that Respondent falsely reported or deliberately failed to include 

information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s 2020 Termination 
Report. 
 

26. “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667 
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995). 
 

27. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for State 
Representative, District 108, in the 2020 election. Respondent certified that the campaign’s 2020 
Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. Respondent failed to properly 
dispose of the campaign’s remaining funds within 90 days after being elected. Finally, it does not 
appear that Respondent falsely reported or deliberately failed to include required information on 
the campaign’s 2020 Termination Report. 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find no 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, and 
that the Commission find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 
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Count 1: 
 
On November 16, 2020, Dotie Joseph violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when she certified that the campaign’s 2020 
Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Count 2: 
 
On November 16, 2020, Dotie Joseph violated Section 106.141(1), 
Florida Statutes, when she failed to accurately reflect the disposition 
of all remaining campaign funds within 90 days after being elected. 

 
Respectfully submitted on September 12, 2024. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Mattie T. Clay 
Assistant General Counsel 

 
I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this 12th day of September 2024. 

               
  

_________________________________________ 
Stephanie J. Cunningham 
General Counsel 

 









Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 7/27/2021 12:37:37 PM 

Dotie Joseph 73981 

Date of last Contribution: 8/13/20 0 After 8/13/20 

Year Report Contributions Expenditures Running Total 

2018 M12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2019 M1 $1,025.00 $1 .75 $1,023.25 

M2 $5,250.00 $3.11 $6,270.14 

M3 $2,300.00 $49.62 $8,520.52 

M4 $0.00 $2.18 $8,518.34 

MS $0.00 $570.50 $7,947.84 

M6 $500.00 $100.00 $8,347.84 

M7 $3,005.00 $0.00 $11,352.84 

M8 $2,050.20 $0.80 $13,402.24 

M9 $4,045.00 $532.72 $16,914.52 

M10 $1 ,737.46 $500.00 $18,151.98 

M11 $15,310.00 $1,027.10 $32,434.88 

M12 $13,815.00 $294.86 $45,955.02 

2020 M1 $25,685.00 $717.38 $70,922.64 

M2 $0.00 $9,814.78 $61 ,107.86 

M3 $25.00 $500.50 $60,632.36 

M4 $250.00 $601 .71 $60,280.65 

MS $1,400.00 $10,128.77 $51,551 .88 

P1 $9,654.92 $7,116.47 $54,090.33 

P2 $16,393.05 $200.00 $70,283.38 

P3 $17,294.17 $7,960.11 $79,617.44 

P4 $18,665.40 "$0.00 $98,282.84 

PS $7,947.76 $16,101.02 $90,129.58 

P6 $16,092.00 $4,849.75 $101 ,371.83 

P7 $41,391.00 $~619.96 $88,142.87 

TR $0.00 $86,715.79 $1,427.08 

Campaign Total: $203,835.96 $202,408.88 
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ROI Referral – Apparent Surplus (08/21) 1 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Apparent Surplus in Campaign Account 

Case Number:  FEC 21-402  Respondent:  Dotie Joseph 
Respondent’s Atty:  Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq. 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  July 30, 2021 

Respondent Type:  Candidate 
 
 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, failure of a 
candidate to dispose of funds remaining in the 
campaign account within 90 days after the candidate 
withdrew, became unopposed, was eliminated, or 
elected and to file a termination report (TR) reflecting 
the disposition of all remaining funds. 
 
Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, a candidate certified campaign treasurer 
report(s) as true, correct, and complete when they 
were not and falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include all information required by Chapter 106, F.S., 
in campaign treasurer report(s). 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 108.  Respondent was elected in 
the primary election held on August 18, 2020; she was unopposed in the general election.  Respondent was a 
first-time candidate. 

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was 
filed on December 13, 2018.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer 
to Exhibit 1.1  

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on December 13, 2018, in which 
Respondent certified she had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  
To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2. 

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on December 14, 
2018.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by 
means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification 
number and initial password allowing access to the EFS. 

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To 
review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3. 

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 
1 Two more DS-DE9s were subsequently filed appointing Cleona Pierre as campaign treasurer and Respondent as 
deputy campaign treasurer. 
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II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: 

6. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not disposing of all 
remaining campaign funds within 90 days of being elected.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to 
Exhibit 4. 

7. On the date the 2020 TR was due, November 16, 2020, campaign account records reflect that the 
balance was $10,188.10.2  To review the relevant bank records, refer to Exhibit 5, pages 17-18 and 28-30. 

8.   Respondent’s counsel did respond to the referral, though the email did not respond to the substantive 
allegations of the referral.  In the email response, he stated that Respondent, “…is in session right now… [and] 
has not received past complaints and we are trying to find out what the complaint is about.” To review the 
response, refer to Exhibit 6.   

III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

9.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one 
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, falsely reporting or 
deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign treasurer report(s), and failing to accurately reflect 
disposition of all remaining campaign funds in a termination report due to an apparent surplus balance after the 
TR was filed.   

10.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with the 
campaign treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting period(s): 2020 TR.3  The results of my review are 
reflected in the table below.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.  To review the bank 
records, refer to Exhibit 5.  To review the campaign treasurer report(s), refer to Exhibit 7.   

Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report(s) with Bank Records 

Report & 
Dates 

Due/Filed         

Reporting Period 
&                   

Document Filed 

Information on Report Information from Bank 

 

2020 TR 
11/16/20 
11/16/20 

 

8/14/20 – 11/16/20 
 

Report  
 

 
· Not Reported 

 
 

· Not Reported4 
 

 
· Two $1,759.50 expenditures 
to Cox Media Group on 8/14/20 

 
· $175.00 cash contribution(s) 
via ATM deposit on 8/14/20 

 
2 I subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository.  On 11/17/20, a $5,038.10 check 
to the order of Respondent was debited from the campaign depository, leaving a balance of $5,150.00; this check was 
dated 11/15/20, which was prior to the end of the TR reporting period.  On 11/23/20, this outstanding balance was 
withdrawn in cash, and the account was closed. 
3 The review was reflective of original reports filed and applicable bank records of deposits, debits, bank fees, and 
checks drawn on the campaign account, but it did not reflect activity associated with online contribution platforms 
where the investigation was unable to obtain records itemizing the sources of such contributions.  Three checks were 
deposited on 8/14/20 and 8/18/20, which was during the TR reporting period, though all three checks were dated prior 
to the TR reporting period and all three of these contributions were reported on the 2020 P7 report prior to the due 
date for the TR.  Similarly, two expenditures in the amounts of $1,151.75 and $400.00 that posted to the account on 
8/14/20 were reported on the P7 report prior to the due date for the TR.  To review the P7 report, refer to Exhibit 8. 
4 Four cash contributions totaling $175.00 on 8/12/20 and 8/13/20 were included on the 2020 P7 report prior to the 
due date for the TR; since this $175.00 deposit was made in cash, it is not possible to identify the contributor(s). 
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  · $850.00 expenditure to 
Roger Jean-Joseph on 
8/14/20 

 
 
· Not Reported5 
 
 
 
· Not Reported 
 
 
· Not Reported6 

 
 
· Not Reported7 
 
 
· Not Reported8 
 
 
· Not Reported 
 
 
 
· Not Reported 
 
 
· $100.00 expenditure to 

Prosperity Social & 
Community on 10/26/20 

 
· Not Reported 

 
· Not Reported 
 

· $850.00 expenditure to 
Roselandes Jean-Joseph on 
8/13/209 
 
· $600.00 expenditure to 
Westerbend Mompremier on 
8/18/20 
 
· $1.08 expenditure to Vantiv 
on 8/31/20 
 
· $367.23 expenditure to Vantiv 
on 9/9/20 

 
· $250.00 expenditure to Vantiv 
on 9/10/20 

 
· $100.00 expenditure to Vantiv 
on 9/15/20 
 
· $1,759.50 deposit from Cox 
Media Group on 9/21/2010 

 
· $100.00 expenditure to 
Nadege on 10/26/20 

 
· No Record Found 
 

 
 

· $600.00 contribution from 
Dotie Joseph on 11/13/20 
 
· $5.00 expenditure to Vantiv 
on 11/16/20 
 

 
5 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/18/20 that posted to the account on 11/12/20; it was added to an 
amended TR filed on 7/29/21. 
6 This expenditure was added to an amended TR filed on 7/29/21, though the amount was specified as $387.23. 
7 This expenditure was added to an amended TR filed on 7/29/21, though the amount was specified as $275.30. 
8 This expenditure was added to an amended TR filed on 7/29/21, though the amount was specified as $164.62. 
9 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/13/20 that posted to the account on 8/14/20. 
10 This deposit was a check dated 9/8/20 typed to the order of Cleona Pierre, beside which by hand was written, “Dotie 
Joseph Campaign 2020.” It appears to be a refund of one of the two duplicate $1,759.50 expenditures made to Cox 
Media Group on 8/14/20. 
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11.  Respondent’s counsel did respond to the referral, though the email did not respond to the substantive 
allegations of the referral.  In the email response, he stated that Respondent, “…is in session right now… [and] 
has not received past complaints and we are trying to find out what the complaint is about.” To review the 
response, refer to Exhibit 6.  

12. In an affidavit, Respondent elaborated that she has always worked with an appointed campaign 
treasurer, who “kept the books, prepared the reports and was responsible for compliance.”  Respondent also 
stipulated the following:  “While I was a signer on the account and had access to the statements, Ms. Pierre was 
primarily responsible for keeping copies as she prepared the reports.”  Respondent indicated that she has hired 
someone to resolve the reporting issues.  When asked when she first became aware of the reported surplus at the 
close of the 2020 TR reporting period, Respondent stated, “I became aware of a discrepancy in the report when 
the Complaint was filed.”  Finally, Respondent confirmed receiving Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, although she 
acknowledged that she has not fully read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, or the Candidate and Campaign 
Treasurer Handbook.  To review Respondent’s affidavit, refer to Exhibit 9. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:    Date:    August 14, 2023 
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From: Courtney Harrold
To: Juan-Carlos Planas
Subject: RE: FEC 21-402 (Rep. Joseph)
Date: Thursday, August 3, 2023 11:12:08 AM
Attachments: image001.png

This looks great.  I appreciate you forwarding the affidavit.
 
Have a good one,
 
 
Courtenay Harrold Sheppard
Investigation Specialist
Florida Elections Commission
107 W. Gaines St., #224
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 922-4539

 

From: Juan-Carlos Planas <jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2023 11:07 AM
To: Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com>
Subject: Re: FEC 21-402 (Rep. Joseph)
 
Here is the notarized affidavit.
 

 

Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq.
Managing Partner, Law Office of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A.

T: 850.980.6542 | E: jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com

2332 Galiano Street, 2nd Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  The information contained in this message may contain privileged and confidential information, and is intended only for the use of the
person(s) named above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication
is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact and notify the sender by e-mail reply and destroy all copies of the original message.
CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE:  To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS Circular 230, we advise you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this
communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i)
avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.

-- 
 
 

From: Juan-Carlos Planas <jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com>
Date: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 at 9:47 AM
To: Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com>
Subject: Re: FEC 21-402 (Rep. Joseph)

We have completed it and she is getting it notarized. 

Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq.
Managing Partner, Law Office of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A.









May 22, 2023 

Florida Elections Commission 
I 07 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921 -0783 
FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

Law Offices of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A. 
Juan-Carlos Planas 
2332 Galiano Street, 2nd Fl 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-402; Respondent: The Honorable Dotie Joseph 

Dear Mr. Planas: 

On July 30, 2021 , the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that your client 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 108, may have certified one or more campaign treasurer's 
reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not, based on an apparent 
surplus after the 2020 TR report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 108, filed a 2020 TR report that may have failed to 
accurately reflect the disposition of all remaining campaign funds, based upon an 
apparent surplus balance after the 2020 TR was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 108, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information in one or more campaign treasurer reports, as required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent surplus balance after the 
2020 TR report was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge your client, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon your client. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 



Juan-Carlos Planas 
May 22, 2023 
Page 2 
FEC 21-402 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Courtenay Harrold Sheppard, the investigator 
assigned to this case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at 
Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com. 

accaro 
Executive Director 

TV/jd 



Re: Dottie Joseph - Case No. FEC 21-402   
Florida Elections Commission to: Juan-Carlos Planas 04/14/2023 08:54 PM
Sent by: Donna Malphurs

Attached is a copy of the complaint filed against your client,. as requested.

Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs
Agency Clerk/Public Information Officer

Referral_Numbered.pdfReferral_Numbered.pdf

"Juan-Carlos Planas" 04/12/2023 05:17:25 PMGood Afternoon: Please see my NOA on beh...

From: "Juan-Carlos Planas" <jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com>
To: "Donna Malphurs" <Donna.Malphurs@myfloridalegal.com>, "Florida Elections Commission" 

<fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Date: 04/12/2023 05:17 PM
Subject: Dottie Joseph - Case No. FEC 21-402

Good Afternoon:
 
Please see my NOA on behalf of Representative Jopseph.  She is in session right now as you know.  She 
has not received past complaints and we are trying to find out what the complaint is about.  Please send 
me the original complaint on this matter as it seems to predate her recent re-election.
 

 

Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq.
Managing Partner, Law Office of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A.

T: 850.980.6542 | E: jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com
2332 Galiano Street, 2

nd

 Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  The information contained in this message may contain privileged and confidential information, and is intended only for the use of the 
person(s) named above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this 
communication is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact and notify the sender by e-mail reply and destroy all copies of the original 
message.
CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE:  To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS Circular 230, we advise you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this 
communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) 
avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.

-- 
 [attachment "NOA Josephs Elections Complaints.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/OAG] 
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Good Afternoon:

Please see my NOA on behalf of Representative Jopseph.  She is in session right now as you know.  She has not 
received past complaints and we are trying to find out what the complaint is about.  Please send me the original 
complaint on this matter as it seems to predate her recent re-election.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  The information contained in this message may contain privileged and confidential information, and is intended only for the use of the person(s) 
named above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication is strictly 
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact and notify the sender by e-mail reply and destroy all copies of the original message.
CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE:  To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS Circular 230, we advise you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this 
communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) 
avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.

--

Dottie Joseph - Case No. FEC 21-402Juan-Carlos Planas to: Donna Malphurs, Florida 
Elections Commission 04/12/2023 05:17 PM 
From: "Juan-Carlos Planas" <jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com>
To: "Donna Malphurs" <Donna.Malphurs@myfloridalegal.com>, "Florida Elections 
Commission" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

NOA Josephs Elections Complaints.pdf

Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq.
Managing Partner, Law Office of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A.
T: 850.980.6542 | E: jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com

2332 Galiano Street, 2nd Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Page 1 of 1
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION  

 
 

CASE NO.:  FEC 21-402 
   

      
IN RE,  
DOTTIE JOSEPH 
 
 
 Respondent, 
___________________________/ 

 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND DESIGNATION OF E-MAIL ADDRESS 
 
 COMES NOW, Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq., and hereby enters this Notice of Appearance on 

behalf of Respondent, DOTTIE JOSEPH, in the above-styled complaints, and as the attorney for 

said party, requests that all future pleadings, correspondence, notices, and other papers concerning 

this case be forwarded to his attention to the e-mails provided below. 

Respectfully Submitted this 12th day of April 2023 by: 

 

Law Firm of Juan-Carlos Planas, P.A. 
2332 Galiano Street, 2nd Floor 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
(850) 980-6542 

 
By: ___s./_J.C. Planas__________ 
Juan-Carlos Planas, Esq.  
Fla. Bar No.: 156167  
Email: jcplanas@planaslawfirm.com  

 



DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Candidate: Dotie Joseph 

Account Number: 73981 

Treasurer: Cleona Pierre, Dotie Joseph 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after 
notice as required by section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2020 TR 

• Dotie Joseph (73981) was a 2020 candidate for the office of State Representative. 

• On December 13, 2018, Representative Joseph filed the Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division appointing 
herself as treasurer. 

• On March 5, 2019, Representative Joseph appointing Cleona Pierre as treasurer and 
herself as deputy treasurer. 

• On February 19, 2021, the Division mailed Representative Joseph notification that one 
or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On March 15, 2021, the Division mailed Representative Joseph notification that one 
or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On July 20, 2021, the Division mailed Representative Joseph final notification with 
delivery confirmation that one or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 
(See attached letter and delivery confirmation.) 

• As of July 27, 2021, one or more campaign treasurer's reports remain incomplete. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
stb 

Donna S. Brown<jj 
July 27, 2021 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST A TE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTlONS 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: 

July 20, 2021 

Dotie Joseph 
70NW 49th St 
Miami, FL 33137 

Re: CAN 73981 

USPS TRACKING I 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

Dear Representative Joseph: 

9114 9022 0078 9648 8705 94 
For Tracking or lnqWlttt 110 to USPS.com 
or cal 1-eoo-222-1811 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section I 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106.265(1 ), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245•6280. 

Sincerely, / ,3-._ 
.J).., ._ ~- I 

Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Cleona Pierre, Treasurer 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Aorida 32399·0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (RSO) 245-6260 • WWW Address: httn://www.dnutate.fi.u • F.-Mail.· F.ler.Rer.nrdtr@dn.~.mvflnrida_cnm 



7120/2021 fbtll o.a•1a11t" ltltl - llvlllanof Elacllal -----~--~ Candidate: Dotie Joseph 

Report: 2020 TR (26) Covering Period: 8/14120 - 11/16120 

ml 

Statute FAC Qescri Dtion 
106.141 , F Reflects balance after termination report filed - written explanation re 

Office: STR 
Account: 73981 

----------------------- Expenditure 

Statute FAC 
1S-2.017 F 

15-2.017 F 

15-2.017 F 

IIIITrwrn 
11B' •lrlutllini 

Desgrtption 
Incorrect name/source 

Incorrect name/source 

Incorrect name/source 

Sea 
25 

41 

44 

Date Name ~ 

10/15/2020 BlUEVINE BANK 

11/9/2020 BUIE.VINE BANK 

11/15/2020 BLUEVINE BANK 

Page 1 

------------------
Im Am2uat 

TOA $7,500.00 

TOA $7.000.00 

TOA $5,038.10 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Dotie Joseph 

Date of last Contribution: 8/13/20 

7/20/2021 9:04:03 AM 

73981 

O After 8/13/20 

Year Report Contributions Expenditures Running Total 

$0.00 2018 M12 $0.00 --- $0.00 

2019 M1 $1,025.00 $1 .75 $1,023.25 
--- --- ---··-· ----· --- ---

M2 $5,250.00 
---

M3 $2,300.00 
---

M4 $0.00 
--- ---

MS 
--- , .. --·· ------· 

$0.00 

$500.00 

$3,005.00 

M6 

M7 
---

M8 $2,050.20 --- ·- ---··- •·-- ···--- ----
M9 

M10 

M11 

$4,045.00 

$1 ,737.46 

$15,310.00 

---

--

$3.11 

$49.62 

$2.18 

$6,270.14 

$8,520.52 

$8,518.34 

$570.50 $7,947.84 ---- ---

$100.00 $8,347.84 

$0.00 

$0.80 
--- ---·· 

$11,352.84 

$13,402.24 

$532.72 $16,914.52 

$500.00 $18,151 .98 
--- ----

$1,027.10 $32,434.88 
--···--- --- --- --- --- ·-··--

2020 

M12 
----· ----

M1 

M2 

$13,815.00 --
$25,685.00 
---·-· · ·--

$294.86 

$717.38 
---- ----

$45,955.02 
---· ·· ·--

$70,922.64 

$61 ,107.86 
--· --- -- $0.00 

$25.00 

$9,814.78 

$500.50 
---

M3 $60,632.36 ---· ----
M4 $250.00 $601 . 71 $60,280.65 

---·----- ----· ---- · . ·---· -- ----

MS $1,400.00 $10,128.77 $51,551.88 ---
P1 $9,654.92 $7,116.47 $54,090.33 

$70,283.38 
---· .. · - - ---· ·--- . ·--· - ··-- ---

P2 $16,393.05 $200.00 -- --
P3 $17,294.17 $7,960.11 $79,617.44 

--

P4 $18,665.40 -- . ---- ---·-
PS $7,947.76 

--- · -----· 

$0.00 --- -----
$16,101.02 

$98,282.84 

$90,129.58 
-- ··-- ---·· - · · --- ·---- · ---

P6 $16,092.00 $4,849.75 $101 ,371.83 --
P7 $41,391.00 $54,619.96 $88,142.87 -------·--
TR $0.00 $86,715.79 $1,427.08 ------------ -----·-----·· --

Campaign Total: $203,835.96 $202,408.88 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 7/27/2021 12:37:37 PM 

Dotie Joseph 73981 

Date of last Contribution: 8/13/20 0 After 8/13/20 

Year Report Contributions Expenditures Running Total 

2018 M12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2019 M1 $1,025.00 $1 .75 $1,023.25 

M2 $5,250.00 $3.11 $6,270.14 

M3 $2,300.00 $49.62 $8,520.52 

M4 $0.00 $2.18 $8,518.34 

MS $0.00 $570.50 $7,947.84 

M6 $500.00 $100.00 $8,347.84 

M7 $3,005.00 $0.00 $11,352.84 

M8 $2,050.20 $0.80 $13,402.24 

M9 $4,045.00 $532.72 $16,914.52 

M10 $1 ,737.46 $500.00 $18,151.98 

M11 $15,310.00 $1,027.10 $32,434.88 

M12 $13,815.00 $294.86 $45,955.02 

2020 M1 $25,685.00 $717.38 $70,922.64 

M2 $0.00 $9,814.78 $61 ,107.86 

M3 $25.00 $500.50 $60,632.36 

M4 $250.00 $601 .71 $60,280.65 

MS $1,400.00 $10,128.77 $51,551 .88 

P1 $9,654.92 $7,116.47 $54,090.33 

P2 $16,393.05 $200.00 $70,283.38 

P3 $17,294.17 $7,960.11 $79,617.44 

P4 $18,665.40 "$0.00 $98,282.84 

PS $7,947.76 $16,101.02 $90,129.58 

P6 $16,092.00 $4,849.75 $101 ,371.83 

P7 $41,391.00 $~619.96 $88,142.87 

TR $0.00 $86,715.79 $1,427.08 

Campaign Total: $203,835.96 $202,408.88 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of2 

USPS Tracking® FAQs) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9114902200789649870594 
Remove X 

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 10:46 am on 
July 22, 2021 in HOLLYWOOD, FL 33027. 

& Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room 
July 22, 2021 at 10:46 am 
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33027 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

See Less A. 

V 

V 

V 

"Tl 
(I) 
(I) 
a. 
O" 
Q) 
0 

" 

https ://tools. usps.com/ go/f rackConfirmAction ?tRef=full page&tLc=2&text28 777=&tLabe. .. 7/27/2021 



7/27/2021 Queued Items for 2020-TR Page 1 

Account: 73981 STR 108 Dotie Joseph 
Rpt Seq: 26 

Process Description Status Submitter Created Last Update 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete -73981 9/25/2020 9:25:31 PM 9/25/2020 9:25:31 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/6/2020 5:21:38 PM 10/6/2020 5:21:38 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/8/2020 4:36:52 PM 10/8/2020 4:36:53 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/8/2020 4:51:13 PM 10/8/2020 4:51:13 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/8/2020 5:23:09 PM 10/8/2020 5:23:10 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/8/2020 5:26:37 PM 10/8/2020 5:26:37 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/15/2020 4:38:17 PM 10/15/2020 4:38:18 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 73981 10/15/2020 4:38:52 PM 10/15/2020 4:38:52 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/15/2020 4:38:55 PM 10/15/2020 4:38:55 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/15/2020 4:58:12 PM 10/15/2020 4:58:12 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 10/15/2020 5:06:06 PM 10/15/2020 5:06:06 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 11/4/2020 6:27: 12 PM 11/4/2020 6:27:12 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 73981 11/4/2020 6:27:29 PM 11/4/2020 6:27:29 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 11/11/2020 7:58 :48 PM I 1/1 l/2020 7:58:48 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 73981 11/11/2020 7:58:58 PM 11/11/2020 7:58:58 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 l l/16/2020 2:30:05 PM 11/16/2020 2:30:05 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 11/16/2020 2:51 :05 PM I 1/16/2020 2:51 :05 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 11/16/2020 2:51:31 PM ll/16/20202:51:31 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 11/16/2020 2:56:45 PM 11/16/2020 2:56:45 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete · 73981 5/24/2021 12:04:32 PM 5/24/2021 12:04:32 PM 

Review Pending Report . Processing Complete 73981 5/24/2021 12:27:33 PM 5/24/2021 12:27:33 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 5/24/2021 12:28:39 PM 5/24/2021 12:28:40 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 73981 7/14/2021 8:00:22 PM 7/14/2021 8:00:23 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 73981 7/18/2021 6:33:04 PM 7/18/2021 6:33:04 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 73981 7/18/2021 6:44:42 PM 7/18/2021 6:44:42 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete stbaker 7/27/2021 2:13:25 PM 7/27/2021 2:13:25 PM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Dotie Joseph (2) 73981 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 70 NW49th St Miami FL 33137 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

lfil Candidate (office sought): 

D Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 08/14/2020 To 11/16/2020 Report Type: TR 

D Original lfil Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $67,177.69 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $19,538.10 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $86,715.79 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of ~ Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

y )( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 7/27/21 2:13:48PM Reviewed On: 7/27/21 2:13 pm 



ID: 

Name: Dotie Joseph 

Seq# 
Date 

• Incomplete Record 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Full Name 

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
C+,oo+ A,<,<,o•• R, f';• C+~+o 7;~ 

Report: 2020 TR 
- Records in Filed Report ** 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

Reviewed On: 7/27/21 2:13 pm 

Period: 08/14/2020 to 11 /16/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 7/27/21 2:13:48PM 



ID: 73981 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 3 

Name: Dotie Joseph Report: 2020 TR Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 
•• R d ecor s in Filed Report •• 

Full Name Amount 
Seq# 

Date 
(Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type 

""•- A-'-'•~~~ R t";t,, <-•-•- ~'-
Purpose 

Amend 

1 LEVEILL KERBY 

08/17/2020 
7561 MADEIRA STREET 

MON MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS 
$300.00 

MIRAMAR, FL 33023 
2 JEAN-JOSEPH ROGER 

08/14/2020 
5924 NW 5TH AVE 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$850.00 

MIAMI, FL 33127 
3 ST LOUIS L YNIE JASON 

09/03/2020 
1141 NE 140TH STREET 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$850.00 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 33161 
4 HILAIRE JOAN EL 

08/27/2020 
179 NE 69 ST, SUITE 1 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$500.00 

MIAMI, FL 33138 
5 JEAN-JOSEPH ROGER 

5924 NW 5TH AVE 
MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 

$50.00 

08/19/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33127 

6 MICHEL GARY 

08/17/2020 
14899 NE 18 AVE., APT 2N 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$50.00 

MIAMI , FL 33181 
7 JOSEPH JUNIE 

09/01/2020 
1720 NW 185 ST 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$150.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33056 
8 MICHEL GARY 

08/21/2020 
14899 NE 18AVE., APT 2N 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$120.00 

MIAMI, FL 33181 
9 DORSAINVIL EVELYNE 

09/08/2020 
570 NW131 ST 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$150.00 

MIAMI , FL 33168 
10 NOEL ALEXIS 

08/20/2020 
112 NW 53RD ST 

MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI, FL 33127 
11 TOUSSAINT MERLET 

09/08/2020 
6932 NW 2 AVE 

MON MARKETING 
$200.00 

MIAMI, FL 33150 
12 MARSHALL BRINDLEY 

6849 NW 15 AVE 
MON MARKETING 

$750.00 

08/18/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33142 

13 LAFAILLE TAYLOR 

08/25/2020 
1162 NE 110 ST 

MON MARKETING 
$200.00 

MIAMI , FL 33161 
14 MAINVIEL MARIE CARMEL 

08/31/2020 
20506 NW8CT 

MON MARKETING 
$400.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
15 BLUE VELOCITY CONSUL TING 

08/24/2020 
95 MERRICK WAY 3RD FLOOR 

MON CONSUL TING AND CAMPAIGN WORKERS 
$20,876.44 

CORAL GABLES, FL 
16 MOW COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

09/18/2020 
2201 WISCONSIN AVE NW, SUITE 200 

MON CAMPAIGN COMMUNICATIONS PRINTING 
$10,214.75 

WASHINGTON, DC 20007 
17 PROGRESS FOR FLORIDA, LLC 

08/19/2020 
4500 N SURF RD 

MON FINANCE CONSUL TING 
$517.02 

HOLLYWOOD, FL 33019 
18 KEEPING YOUR BOOKZ 

09/02/2020 
413 NW 100 TERRACE 

MON TREASURER 
$400.00 

MIAMI, FL 33150 
19 ACTBLUE 

POBOX441146 
MON FEES 

$271 .53 

09/03/2020 
SOMERVILLE, MD 02144 

20 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 

09/04/2020 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR 

MON FEES 
$10.00 

SYMMES TOWINSHIP, OH 45249 
21 BLUE VELOCITY CONSUL TING 

09/09/2020 
95 MERRICK WAY 3RD FLOOR 

MON VOTER COMMUNICATIONS 
$182.84 

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 

• Incomplete Record Revi ewed On. 7/27/21 2.13 pm Prepared on: 7/27/21 2:13:48PM 



ID: 73981 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 2 of 3 

Name: Dotie Joseph Report: 2020 TR Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

** R ord in Filed Report ** ec 8 

I 
Amount Full Name 

Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Purpose 
Amend Date C:troot Arlrlr""" & r.itv c:+,.10 7in 

$15,396.78 22 JOSEPH DOTIE RMB VOTER FILE DATA, SOFlWARE, 
PO BOX 371386 

TRANSPORTATION, FOOD, POSTAGE, MEDIA 10/09/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33137 

ADVERTISING, EVENT TICKET, WEBSITE 
$4.43 23 VANTIV ECOMMERCE MON FEES 

8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR 
10/09/2020 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 
$338.40 24 CARlWRIGHT BRIANA MON FUNDRAISING 

8081 TUMBLESTONE CT APT 337 
10/13/2020 

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33446 
$7,500.00 25 BLUEVINE BANK 

TOA OFFICE ACCOUNT PARTIAL TRANSFER 
401 WARREN ST STE 300 

10/15/2020 
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 

$500.00 26 HAITIAN AMERICAN VOTER EMPOWERMENT 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

12794 WEST DIXIE HWY 
UPD 10/23/2020 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 33161 

$500.00 26 HAITIAN AMERICAN VOTER EMPOWERMENT MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
12794 WEST DIXIE HWY 

Histo,y 0S/24/21 10/23/2020 
NORTH MIAMI , FL 33161 

$1 ,440.00 27 JOSEPH DOTIE RMB CAMPAIGN WORKER & COURIER/DRIVER 
PO BOX 371386 

10/21/2020 
MIAMI , FL 33137 

$5,005.00 28 JOSEPH DOTIE RMB MEDIA & WEBSITE COMMUNICATIONS 
PO BOX 371386 

10/01/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33137 

$1,000.00 29 JOSEPH DOTIE 
DIS REPAID LOAN TO CANDIDATE 

PO BOX 371386 
UPD 10/01/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33137 

$1,000.00 29 JOSEPH DOTIE RMB LOAN REIMBURSEMENT 
PO BOX 371386 

Hiato,y 0S/24/21 10/01/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33137 

$100.00 30 MIAMI DADE DEMOCRATIC PARTY 
MON POLICTICAL PARTY DONATION 

1951 NWTTH AVE, 6TH FLOOR 
10/26/2020 

MIAMI , FL 33136 

$100.00 31 CURLEY'$ HOUSE 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

6025 N.W. 6 COURT 
UPD 10/26/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33127 

$100.00 31 CURLEY'S HOUSE MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
8025 N.W. 6 COURT 

Hiato,y 0S/24/21 10/26/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33127 

$100.00 32 SANT LA HAITIAN NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

13390 W DIXIE HWY 
UPD 10/26/2020 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 33161 

$100.00 32 SANT LA HAITIAN NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
13390 W DIXIE HWY 

Histo,y 0S/24/21 10/26/2020 
NORTH MIAMI , FL 33161 

$100.00 33 POWER U CENTER SOCIAL CHANGE 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

745 NW 54TH ST 
UPD 10/26/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33127 

$100.00 33 POWER U CENTER SOCIAL CHANGE MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
745 NW54TH ST 

Histo,y 0S/24/21 10/26/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33127 

$100.00 34 FAMILY ACTION NETWORK MOVEMENT 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

100 NE 64TH ST 
UPD 10/26/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33137 

$100.00 34 FAMILY ACTION NElWORK MOVEMENT MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
100 NE 64TH ST 

Hiato,y 0S/24/21 10/26/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33137 

$100.00 35 WORLD LITERACY CRUSADE OF FLORIDA 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

1600 NW 3RD AVE SUITE 100 
10/26/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33136 
UPD 

$100.00 35 WORLD LITERACY CRUSADE OF FLORIDA MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
1600 NW 3RD AVE SUITE 100 

Hiato,y 0S/24/21 10/26/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33136 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 7/27/21 2.13 pm Pre ared on: 7/27/21 2:13:46PM p 



ID: 73981 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 3 of 3 

Name: Dotie Joseph Report: 2020 TR Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

** R d . F"led Report ** ecor s m I 

I 
Amount Full Name 

Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Purpose 
Amend Date C't ......... , A ..1 ..1 _ _ •- R. t""': 1.. . C't - t .-. 7i ,.. 

$100.00 36 THE LIBERTY CITY OPTIMIST CLUB 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

4900 NW 12TH AVE 
UPD 10/26/2020 

MIAMI, FL 331 42 

$100.00 36 THE LIBERTY CITY OPTIMIST CLUB MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
4900 NW 12TH AVE 

History 05/24/21 10/26/2020 
MIAMI, FL 331 42 

$100.00 37 LITTLE HAITI OPTIMIST FOUNDATION 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

1835 NE MIAMI GARDENS DR. #112 
UPD 10/26/2020 

N. MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179 

$100.00 37 LITTLE HAITI OPTIMIST FOUNDATION MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
1835 NE MIAMI GARDENS DR. #112 

History 05/24/21 10/26/2020 
N. MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179 

$100.00 38 LITTLE HAITI FC 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

P.O. BOX 380335 
UPD 10/26/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33238 

$100.00 38 LITTLE HAITI FC MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
P.O. BOX 380335 

History 05/24/21 10/26/2020 
MIAMI , FL 33238 

$100.00 39 SUNDARI FOUNDATION, INC. DBA LOTUS HOUSE 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

217 NW 15TH ST 
UPD 10/26/2020 

MIAMI , FL 33136 

$100.00 39 SUNDARI FOUNDATION, INC. DBA LOTUS HOUSE MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
217 NW 15TH ST 

History 05/24/21 10/26/2020 
MIAMI , FL 33136 

$100.00 40 PROSPERITY SOCIAL & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIS NON-PROFIT DONATION 

GROUP, INC. 
UPD 10/26/2020 

1175 NE 125TH ST SUITE #400 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 331 61 

$100.00 40 PROSPERITY SOCIAL & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MON NON-PROFIT DONATION 
GROUP, INC. 

History 05/24/21 10/26/2020 
1175 NE 125TH ST SUITE #400 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 331 61 

$7,000.00 41 BLUEVINE BANK 
TOA OFFICE ACCOUNT PARTIAL TRANSFER 

401 WARREN ST STE 300 
11/09/2020 

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 

$0.50 42 VANTIV ECOMMERCE MON FEES 
8500 GOVERNORS HIU DR 

11/10/2020 
SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 

$100.00 43 DIAZ MICHAEL MON CAMPAIGN WORKER 
PO BOX 800841 

11/12/2020 
AVENTURA, FL 33280 

$5,038.10 44 BLUEVINE BANK 
TOA FINAL OFFICE ACCOUNT TRANSFER 

401 WARREN ST STE 300 
11/15/2020 

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 

$5,150.00 45 DOTIE JOSEPH CAMPAIGN 
DFC TRANSFER TO FUTURE CAMPAIGN 

70 NW 49TH STREET 
UPD 11/16/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33137 

$5,1 50.00 45 TDBANKN.A. 
DFC TRANSFER TO FUTURE CAMPAIGN 

PO BOX 1377 
History 05/24/21 11/16/2020 

LEWISTON, ME 04243 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 7/27/21 2:13 pm Prepared on: 7/27/21 2:13:48PM 



ID: 

Name: Dotie Joseph 

Seq # 

Date 

• Incomplete Record 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Full Name 

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
C:♦,-♦ 4,1,l,Aoc I/. f';tu C:,t~ to 7;~ 

Report: 2020 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Type Nature of Aa:ount 

Reviewed On: 7/27/21 2:13 pm 

Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 7/27/21 2:13:49PM 



ID: 73981 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Dotie Joseph 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date CO♦raat ,.,Ura • ~ R, (' ;+., CO+~ +a ?;n 

1 UBER EATS 

08/14/2020 
1455 MARKET ST 400 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 
2 SNAPPERS FISH & CHICKEN 

08/14/2020 
5330 NW 17TH AVE 

MIAMI , FL 33142 
3 CHEVRON 

4100NW27THAVE 
08/14/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33142 
4 PUBLIX SUPERMARKET, INC. 

12855 NE 6TH AVE 
08/14/2020 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 33161 
5 SNAPPERS FISH & CHICKEN 

5330 NW 17TH AVE 
08/15/2020 

MIAMI , FL 33142 
6 CHEVRON 

08/15/2020 
4100 NW 27TH AVE 

MIAMI , FL 331 42 
7 UBER EATS 

08/15/2020 
1455 MARKET ST 400 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 
8 I PRINT & DESIGN MIAMI, INC. 

08/16/2020 
155 NE 73RD STREET 

MIAMI, FL 33138 
9 UBER EATS 

08/16/2020 
1455 MARKET ST 400 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 
10 WAL-MART 

17650 NW 2ND AVE 
08/16/2020 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
11 UBER EATS 

08/16/2020 
1455 MARKET ST 400 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 
12 UBER EATS 

08/17/2020 
1455 MARKET ST 400 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 
13 SHELL OIL 

08/18/2020 
1 NW54TH ST 

MIAMI , FL 33127 
14 UBER EATS 

1455 MARKET ST 400 
08/18/2020 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 
15 POSTMATES SUBWAY 

08/19/2020 
2000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD 

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 
16 GOOGLE G-SUITE 

09/01/2020 
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PKWY 

MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 
17 MIZIKDEPOT 

09/17/2020 
13170NW7AVE 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 331 68 
18 MIZIKDEPOT 

09/19/2020 
13170 NW7 AVE 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 33168 
19 VIALET JERRY 

373 NE 55 TERR 
08/18/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33137 

* Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

Amount 
Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure Amend 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $50.97 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

I 0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $10.70 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 VOLUNTEER GAS $2.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD & DRINK $55.30 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $21.40 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 VOLUNTEER GAS $4.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $28.43 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 PRINTING $175.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $5.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $9.57 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $45.20 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 EARLY VOTING FOOD $68.20 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 VOLUNTEER GAS $15.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 ELECTION DAY FOOD $108.86 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 ELECTION DAY FOOD & DRINK $147.17 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #22 

0 WEBSITE COMMUNICATIONS $6.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #28 

0 MEDIA $2,500.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #28 

0 MEDIA $2,499.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #28 

0 CAMPAIGN WORKER $840.00 

RMB 2020 TR Rpt #26 Seq #27 

Reviewed On: 7/27/21 2:13 pm Prepared on: 7/27/21 2:13:49PM 



Unique ID 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dotie Joseph - 73981 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

74985 6/17/2021 9:17:00 AM 

RE: Return mail/Adress verification 

Orginally Recorded By 

kaford 

Attempted to make contact with Rep. Joseph via phone because she her vim recording stated "I rarely check my voice mail so 
please send me a text message." Unable to text Rep. Joseph so an email was sent to her. Returned placed in Box 552. 

Email regarding mailing address verification sent to Dotie Joseph at the following email addresses: 
CleonaPierre@gmail.com and dj4house108@gmail.com -

Dear Representative Joseph, (73981) 

We have received returned mail from your address of record: 

70 NW 49th St 
Miami, FL 33137 

. A copy of the returned mail is attached for your information and records. 

It is important that you update your address with us immediately. You may do so by any the following methods: 

•EFS - Log onto your EFS account; go the Campaign Account tab; update address, phone number and/or email address, as 
needed; enter PIN and Save. 
•Email a scanned copy of a signed letter requesting a change of address to: 
ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com 
•FAX to: 
(850) 245-6259 or (850) 245-6260 
•Mail a signed letter requesting a change of address to: 
Bureau of Election Records 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 S. Bronaugh Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

If you have any questions, please contact our Help Desk at 850-245-6280. 

Best Regards, 

Kelvin Ford 
Regulatory Specialist I 
Bureau of Election Records 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 S. Bronaugh Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Helpline: 850-245-6280 
Fax No.: 850-245-6260 

74771 

RE: 2020 Compliance Report 

5/20/2021 8:32:00 AM dlhoward 

On May 19, 2021 , I assisted Ms. Makeda McLune with correcting the two compliance issues noted in the 2020 P6 Compliance 
Report; contribution transaction sequence# 17 and #18. The contributors are now reported separately. Ms. McLune indicated 
she would call back for further assistance on May 20, 2021 to correct the other issues. DLH 

74764 5/19/2021 8:42:00 AM 5/19/2021 8:46:20 AM mcchellman 

Re CRF, called 8:45 am, spoke to Can/OT, gave her her two PINs. 

Page 1 of4 7/27/2021 



Unique ID 

74709 

RE: Returned Mail 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dotie Joseph - 73981 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

5/12/2021 10:16:00 AM 

Orginally Recorded By 

dlhoward 

I attempted to make phone contact with Ms. Cleona Pierre and Representative Dotie Joseph in reference to three returned 
mailed Audits including the Final Audit Notice sent on March 29, 2021 and returned undelivered on May 3, 2021 . Since I did 
not get an answer, I had to leave a voice message requesting a return call from both individuals. Please note that I emailed a 
copy of the returned notice to Ms. Pierre with a read receipt confirmation request and with address updating instructions. The 
retuned documents were then boxed into box #551 . DLH 

74708 5/12/2021 9:52:00 AM 

RE: Email Sent - CleonaPierre@gmail.com 

Dear Cleona Pierre, Treasurer for Representative Dotie Joseph (73981), 

The Division of Elections has received returned mail from your address of record: 

Post Office Box 371386 
Miami, Florida 33137 

dlhoward 

A copy of the returned mail is attached for your information and records. This document may also be accessed on the 
Division of Elections website in the Campaign Documents Database. 

Please update your address with us immediately. You may do so by any the following methods: 

•EFS - Log onto your EFS account; go to Campaign Account; click on the Treasurer tab; update address, phone number 
and/or email address, as needed; enter PIN and Save. 

•Mail a signed letter requesting a change of address to: 

Bureau of Election Records 
Florida Department of State 
RA. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 S. Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

•Email a copy of a signed letter requesting a change of address to: 

ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com 

•Or FAX to: 

(850) 245-6259 or (850) 245-6260 

If you have any questions, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

Daryl L. Howard 
Department of State 
Division of Elections - Regulatory Specialist II 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 245-6280 

74601 5/3/2021 2:49:00 PM dpstrickland 

Attempted to call Ms. Pierre but did not get an answer. Left a voicemail letter her know that we received Return mail and that I 
would be forwarding this mail to the email address the Division has on file. 
DPS 

Page 2 of 4 7/27/2021 



HISTORY NOTES 
Dotie Joseph - 73981 

Unique ID Date Recorded Last Edited Date Orginally Recorded By 

71567 9/24/2020 2:26:00 PM 

Ref: Email Sent- dj4house108@gmail.com - CleonaPierre@gmail.com 

The Honorable Dotie Joseph, Candidate (73981) 

We have received returned mailed documents from your address: 

The Honorable Dotie Joseph, Candidate 
12150 Northwest 5th Court 
Miami, Florida 33168 

I have included a copies of the returned mailed documents attached to this email. 

Please update your address with us. You may do so by sending us a signed letter stating the address change. 

You may send the signed written letter to: 

Bureau of Election Records 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 S. Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

You may email a copy of the letter to: 
ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com 

Or by fax to: 

850-245-6259 or 850-245-6260 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 850-245-6280. 

Daryl L. Howard 
Department of State 
Division of Elections - Regulatory Specialist 1 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 245-6280 

Page 3 of 4 
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Unique ID 

64979 

RE: Returned Mail, Email sent 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dotie Joseph - 73981 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

5/6/2019 4:11 :00 PM 

Orginally Recorded By 

ealustria 

The Final notice fine letter for the late filing of the 2019 M1 report dated Apr. 29, 2019 was returned to the Division. Email sent 
to candidate <dj4house108@gmail.com> in reference to the unpaid fine and returned mail from address of record. 

Dear Representative Dotie Joseph, Candidate for State Representative (73981), 
The Division of Elections has received returned mail from your address of record: 
12150 Northwest 5th Court 
Miami, Florida 33168 
A copy of the returned mail is attached for your information and records. This document may also be accessed on the 
Division of Elections website in the Campaign Documents Database. The Division has not yet received your fine payment 
imposed for the late filing of the 2019 M1 campaign treasurer's report. This message is a courtesy in hopes of notifying you of 
the unpaid fine and preventing a referral to the Florida Elections Commission. 
Furthermore, please update your address with us immediately by any the following methods: 
EFS - Log onto your EFS account; go to the Campaign Account tab; update address, phone number and/or email address, as 
needed; enter PIN and Save. 
Mail a signed letter requesting a change of address to: 
Bureau of Election Records 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 S. Bronaugh Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Email a copy of a signed letter requesting a change of address to: 
ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com 
Or FAX to: 
(850) 245-6259 or (850) 245-6260 
If you have any questions, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280. 

64683 

Re: Returned Mail 

4/1712019 11 :22:00 AM jcsoria 

I spoke with candidate on 4/5/19 who confirmed address for me. I advised she contact the post office to determine why her 
mail was returned. 

64196 3/25/2019 2:39:00 PM ealustria 

RE: Returned Mail 3/25/2019 
The 2nd notice Fail to File letter for the 2019 M1 report and Late letter for the 2018 M12 report were sent to the candidate's old 
PO Box address. The M1 was filed late on Mar. 11, 2019 and the address of record has been updated. I am forwarding the 
returned late letter to the candidate's updated address. These documents will be boxed today. 

63925 

Re: Credentials 

3/8/2019 3:44:00 PM 

I spoke with new treasurer and released her credentials. 

63922 

Re: Credentials 

3/8/2019 3:25:00 PM 

jcsoria 

jcsoria 

I spoke with candidate and released her deputy treasurer PIN. I left a message for treasurer requesting a call back. 

63743 3/1/2019 9:39:00 AM mcchellman 

Re CRF received 2/28/19, called Ms. Joseph 2/28/19 and she said the campaign had received no ACK letters or credentials. 
confirmed over the phone that the PO Box on file seemed to be the correct PO Box, but she said she would need to confirm 
that. I advised her to send a signed letter for whatever address she determined would properly receive our letters. I helped 
her file the 29018 M12, and she will be filing the 2019 M1 with 2 contributions, and the M2 shortly. We generally discussed 
the fining and appealing process. 
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7/27/2021 4:29:13 PM Report Detail Page I of2 

Account/Seq 73981 10 
Electionffype 

20201103-GEN 

Dotie Joseph CAN 

Status/Reviewer Mailed Type/Recd RESPONSE 

HL stbaker 1st: 2/19/2021 AUT 

7/20/21 5:26 pm 2nd: 3/15/2021 7/22/2021 

3rd: 7/20/2021 

NOTES: 7 /27 /2 l - No changes made, received delivery confirmation that final notice received. Requesting FEC Ref and placing in Hold 
status until processed. -stb 

6/14/21 - Received return mail of Final Notice mailed to Candidate/Deputy Treasurer Dotie Joseph, on 5/2121. The return label 
stated, "Return To Sender - Refused - Unable to Forward - Return To Sender". There has not been any return mail for the 
Candidate on any of the previous "CC'd" letters sent out. As notated below, Mr. Howard has spoken with a Ms. McLune, who 
stated she has been calling on behalf of Candidate Dotie Joseph regarding this audit. This audit is ready to be referred to FEC, 
however, because of changes made and the only remaining issues is the incorrect name sources for the 3 different TOA 
transactions and a balance remaining on the account, I will resend the Final Notice to Candidate/Deputy Treasurer, Dotie Joseph 
at the address listed on her new campaign (2022 campaign account number 79037 that has a phone number as 950-874-1721). 
The mailing address listed is: 3350 SW 148th Avenue, Suite 110, Miramar, Florida 33027. -stb 

06/07/2021 - I received a call from Ms. Makeda McLune, representing Representative Dotie Joseph. She appeared to having 
problems with bring the running total to zero after the 2020 TR (Termination Report). I informed he that this account stand a 
good chance of be referred to the FEC. DLH 

05/24/2021 - I assisted Ms. Makeda McLune with correcting all the issues addressed in this compliance report with one 
exceptions. I informed her of the need to reflect balance after the termination report and to provide this office with written 
explanations. DLH 

5/21/21 - Final Notice was origninally sent on 3/29/21, to Primary Treasurer, Cleona Pierre, however, it was received as returned 
mail by the Division due to mailing address issues. Repeated attempted to contact Ms. Pierre regarding the returned mail but 
with no response or reply. Attempts to notify Dotie Joseph, Candidate were made regarding the returned mail for her Treasurer. 
She spoke with Regulatory Specialist Daryl Howard regarding Makeda McLune and how she would be making the corrections 
on the account. Mr. Howard did assist Ms. McLune with making the one correction that has been made on the account and 
advised her that she would need to complete the other corrections listed on the documents. Ms. Joseph sent in a credential 
request form to grant permission for the release of the credentials to herself and the current Primary Treasurer, Cleona Pierre. 
After repeated attempts to get the audit issues cleared, I am sending a second final notice minus the one correction made since 
last conversation Ms. McLuan, addressed to Ms. Joseph as the Deputy Treasurer with delivery confirmation to ensure receipt. If 
corrections are not made after verification ofreceipt, I will process the FEC REF. -stb 

05/20/2021 - On May 19, 2021, I assisted Ms. Makeda McLune with correcting the two compliance issues noted in the 2020 P6 
Compliance Report; contribution transaction sequence # 17 and# 18. The contributors are now reported separately. Ms. McLune 
indicated she would call back for further assistance on May 20, 2021 to correct the other issues. DLH 

5/1 1/21 - Received return mail for the 1st and 2nd audit letters for Treasurer, Cleona Pierre. No return letters were received for 
the Candidate, Dotie Joseph, who was mailed a copy of each audit on the dates that the Treasurer was sent them. Will have Ms. 
Joseph contacted regarding these returned letters of the Treasurer and advise her that corrections need to be made. Will have 
final notice audit forwarded to her email address with delivery and read receipt confirmation (ensuring to "CC" the Candidate) 
for proof of receipt purposes. -stb 

5/3/21 - Received Final notice returned mail for Treasurer, Cleona Pierre. Staff attempted to contact her but could only leave a 
voicemail message letting her know about the returned mail and that a copy of the returned mail was emailed to her via the email 
address listed in the system. -stb 



7/27/2021 4:29:13 PM Report Detail 

Account/Seq 73981 

Dotie Joseph 

3/29/21 - No changes made, sending final notice. -stb 
3/15/21 - No changes made, sending second notice. -stb 
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Election/Type 

20201103-GEN 

CAN 


	37. 21-402_SR w Attch_09-12-24
	34. 21-402_ROI & Exhibits_8-15-23
	21-402_ROI_I
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 108.  Respondent was elected in the primary election held on August 18, 2020; she was unopposed in the general election.  Respondent was a first-time candidate.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was filed on December 13, 2018.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1. 
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on December 13, 2018, in which Respondent certified she had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on December 14, 2018.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.
	THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes:
	6. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not disposing of all remaining campaign funds within 90 days of being elected.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.
	7. On the date the 2020 TR was due, November 16, 2020, campaign account records reflect that the balance was $10,188.10.  To review the relevant bank records, refer to Exhibit 5, pages 17-18 and 28-30.
	8.   Respondent’s counsel did respond to the referral, though the email did not respond to the substantive allegations of the referral.  In the email response, he stated that Respondent, “…is in session right now… [and] has not received past complaints and we are trying to find out what the complaint is about.” To review the response, refer to Exhibit 6.  
	III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	9.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign treasurer report(s), and failing to accurately reflect disposition of all remaining campaign funds in a termination report due to an apparent surplus balance after the TR was filed.  
	10.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with the campaign treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting period(s): 2020 TR.  The results of my review are reflected in the table below.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.  To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 5.  To review the campaign treasurer report(s), refer to Exhibit 7.  
	Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report(s) with Bank Records
	11.  Respondent’s counsel did respond to the referral, though the email did not respond to the substantive allegations of the referral.  In the email response, he stated that Respondent, “…is in session right now… [and] has not received past complaints and we are trying to find out what the complaint is about.” To review the response, refer to Exhibit 6. 
	12. In an affidavit, Respondent elaborated that she has always worked with an appointed campaign treasurer, who “kept the books, prepared the reports and was responsible for compliance.”  Respondent also stipulated the following:  “While I was a signer on the account and had access to the statements, Ms. Pierre was primarily responsible for keeping copies as she prepared the reports.”  Respondent indicated that she has hired someone to resolve the reporting issues.  When asked when she first became aware of the reported surplus at the close of the 2020 TR reporting period, Respondent stated, “I became aware of a discrepancy in the report when the Complaint was filed.”  Finally, Respondent confirmed receiving Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, although she acknowledged that she has not fully read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, or the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook.  To review Respondent’s affidavit, refer to Exhibit 9.
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